S O e 9 N A W

e S S
[ T S T S

BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Nebraska Public Service
Commission, on its own motion, to consider
revisions to the universal service fund
contribution methodology.

Application No. NUSF-100
PI-193

S

Post-Hearing Reply Comments by
Charter Fiberlink — Nebraska, LLC and Time Warner Cable Information
Services (Nebraska), LLC

In accordance with the Commission’s September 18" Order Granting Motion for
Extension of Time and Allowing for Reply Comments, Charter takes this opportunity to provide
reply comments as follows:

A. There is no consensus in favor of a connections-based approach.

As an initial matter, RIC claims that there is a “consensus” in favor of moving to a
connections-based approach. This claim is simply not true. A consensus is “an opinion or
position reached by a group as a whole,” or a “general agreement or accord.”' In this matter,
Charter and CTIA have expressly opposed a connections-based approach, while other interested
parties have expressed reservations about moving to a connections-based approach, based on the
difficulty in doing so. There is no “general agreement” that the PSC should move to a
connections-based approach.

The issue here, though, is not just one of counting hands. The issue is whether the reasons
for moving to a connection-based approach are well founded. As Charter and others have already
shown, there are serious obstacles to implementing a connections-based approach successfully.

Those issues are addressed further below.

' The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5" ed. 2011).
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B. The Commission does not have clear authority to implement to a connections-based
approach.

In its post-hearing comments, RIC argues that the Commission has the legal authority to
adopt a connections-based contribution mechanism.? RIC, however, fails to acknowledge FCC
authority to the contrary. In 2010, the FCC ruled that it has only authorized states to assess
intrastate revenues:

“[T]o avoid a conflict with the Commission’s rules, a state imposing
universal service contribution obligations on interconnected VoIP
providers must allow those providers to treat as intrastate for state
universal service purposes the same revenues that they treat as
intrastate under the Commission’s universal service contribution
rules.”
A connections-based mechanism, which by its nature is unrelated to intrastate revenue, is

incompatible with the FCC’s directive.
e RIC’s support of a connections-based mechanism is a Trojan horse.

The Commission has repeatedly stated that the purpose of the present docket is to
determine whether a connections-based mechanism is more useful than the current revenue-
based approach for collecting USF charges — not to increase the size of the fund itself. RIC,
however, admits that its support for a connections-based approach is founded, at least in part, to

avoid “the political hard cap™ on the 6.59% revenue surcharge“. In other words, RIC’s advocacy

% Closing Comments of the Rural Independent Companies, at 4 — 6.

3 Declaratory Ruling, In the Matter of Universal Service Contribution Methodology, Petition of Nebraska
Public Service Commission and Kansas Corporation Commission for Declaratory Ruling or, in the
Alternative, Adoption of Rule Declaring that State Universal Service Funds May Assess Nomadic VoIP
Intrastate Revenues, WC Docket No. 06-122, rel. November 5, 2010, at § 17. (Emphasis added.)

4 Closing Comments of the Rural Independent Companies, at 4.
2



10

11

12

13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26
2

is a Trojan horse; It supports a new methodology so it can argue (in a later phase) for a larger
fund.

The Commission should not be lead down the path to a larger fund simply because a new
collection methodology is adopted — or said in the reverse, it should not go down the path of
adopting a new collection methodology, so that it may adopt a larger fund. As Charter has noted
in the past, the connections-based methods become increasingly unstable as the size of the fee
grows. Or, as Charter’s witness Joe Gillan has put it: “Small fee, small problems.” If the ultimate
purpose of the move to a connections-based mechanism is to facilitate an increase in the size of
the fund, that is especially problematic.

For these reasons, Charter reiterates its belief that the people of Nebraska are best served
by staying with the current revenue-based funding mechanism. At a minimum, the Commission
should defer making any final decision on moving to a connections-based mechanism until the

facts are more fully developed.
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BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Nebraska Public )
Service Commission, on its own motion, ) Application No. NUSF-100 / PI-193
to consider revisions to the universal )
service fund contribution methodology. )

Certificate of Service

The undersigned hereby certifies that on this 26th day of September, 2017 an original and
five (5) copies of the Post-Hearing Comments by Charter Fiberlink — Nebraska, LLC and Time
Warner Cable Information Services (Nebraska), LLC in this matter were hand-delivered to the
Nebraska Public Service Commission, 300 The Atrium, 1200 N Street, Lincoln NE, and a copy of
the same was e-mailed to:

Nebraska Public Service Commission
psc.nusf-filings@nebraska.gov

Sue Vanicek sue.vanicek@nebraska.gov
Brandy Zierott brandy.zierott@nebraska.gov

Association of Teleservices International, Inc.
Matthew Ottemann mottemann@mecgrathnorth.com
Nicholas K. Niemann nniemanni@mecgrathnorth.com

Rural Independent Companies

Paul Schudel pschudel@woodsaitken.com
Thomas Moorman tmoorman(@woodsaitken.com
James Overcash jovercash@woodsaitken.com

Rural Telecommunications Coalition of Nebraska
Andy Pollock apollock@remboltlawfirm.com
Troy Kirk tkirk@remboltlawfirm.com

Windstream Communications
Matthew Feil matthew.feil@windstream.com
Steve Meradith stephen.meradith{@windstream.com

Qwest Corporation d/b/a Century Link QC
Jill Vinjamuri Gettman jgettman(@gettmanmills.com
Norman G. Curtright norm.curtright@centurylink.com

Cox Nebraska Telcom, LLC
Deonne Bruning deonnebruning(@neb.rr.com
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CTIA — The Wireless Association
Benjamin Aron baron(@ctia.org

Matt DeTura mdetura@ctia.org

Bret A. Dublinske bdublinske(@fredlaw.com

NE Colorado Cellular, Inc., d/b/a Viaero Wireless
Loel P. Brooks |brooks(@brookspanlaw.com
Eric Preston eric.preston(@viaero.com

Frontier Communications
Scott Bohler Scott.bohler@ftr.com

Level 3 Communications
Pamela H. Hollick pamela.hollick@level3.com

Russell A. Westerhold



